
26-SEP-19 02:12 PM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 3,096,576  6,448,883  45,949,547

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 2,181,667
 914,909

-0.5
 1.6

 4,469,953
 1,978,930

 0.9
 3.1

 31,770,251
 14,179,296

 4.7
 9.0

 0.1  1.5  6.0

 32,190  67,701  451,995

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-4.6 -1.9  2.4

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,704 -5.8  3,974  8.6  23,506  2.5

 63,278  131,470  849,560

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

 1.1  1.7

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Air Train Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

EWR

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

FEBRUARY 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
EWR’s total passenger traffic reached a record 3.097 
million travelers (+2,899 travelers/+0.1 percent). The 
international sector’s record 914,909 passengers 
(+14,200 travelers/+1.6 percent) drove all the growth as
domestic passenger traffic fell.  Carriers grew 
international seat capacity by 81,374 seats (+7.1 
percent).  Domestic passenger traffic dipped into 
negative territory (-0.5 percent/-11,301 passengers).  
EWR’s total freight volume posted its fourth 
consecutive decline (-2,709 tons/-4.3 percent). 
Domestic cargo led the fall with a 1,921-ton drop (-4.8 
percent). While United posted a 35.3 percent surge 
(+914 tons), ABX Air, FedEx, UPS, and Mountain Cargo
jointly handled 2,714 fewer tons. International cargo fell
by 3.4 percent (-788 tons). Though Emirates, 
Norwegian and FedEx together added 896 tons, UPS, 
Lufthansa, Air China and Air India together handled 
1,589 fewer tons.
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-0.7

 24,250
 6,990

 950

 50,983
 14,910
 1,808

 339,448
 98,811
 13,736

-4.0
-6.3
-6.1

-1.1
-3.5

-11.0

 4,771  10,448  58,472 10.3  19.9  3.7

 40,596
 22,682

 0.9
-3.4

 86,328
 45,142

 3.4
-3.0

 545,202
 304,358

 0.7
 3.6

 180,519
 4,873

 30,752
 63,353

 670,128
 180,067
 490,061

-2.4
-31.9
-20.1
-1.6
-1.2
 4.4
-3.1

 381,691
 9,045

 63,133
 135,286

 1,443,551
 371,366

 1,072,185

-2.0
-26.8
-18.6
-0.4
-0.7
 4.1
-2.2

 2,726,018
 79,692

 559,118
 977,625

 10,990,770
 2,911,761
 8,079,009

-0.9
-12.4
-11.9
 9.2

 24.8
 6.0

 33.4

 2.1
 4.6
-5.7

Non Revenue Passengers  93,655 -2.3  194,241 -0.6  1,309,767  2.1

 473,930 -2.8  982,163 -1.3  6,974,492  2.1Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  10,352 -3.8  21,929 -1.2  144,081 -0.2



26-SEP-19 02:12 PM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

UNITED
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
DELTA
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
SPIRIT AIRLINES
ALASKA AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
SAS
LUFTHANSA
NORWEGIAN AIR
PORTER AIRLINES
EMIRATES AIRLINES
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIR INDIA
EL AL
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
ALLEGIANT AIR
CATHAY PACIFIC
CANAIR

Airline Name

 21,638,703
 2,060,119
 2,083,423
 1,741,837
 1,561,280
 1,253,800
 1,187,491

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 177,810
 0
 0

Domestic

 8,298,634
 165,211

 0
 79,582

 0
 0
 0

 757,109
 517,791
 486,788
 471,244
 419,194
 356,865
 255,492
 250,950
 210,159
 196,299

 0
 167,812
 167,174

Intl

 29,937,337
 2,225,330
 2,083,423
 1,821,419
 1,561,280
 1,253,800
 1,187,491

 757,109
 517,791
 486,788
 471,244
 419,194
 356,865
 255,492
 250,950
 210,159
 196,299
 177,810
 167,812
 167,174

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 65.3
 70.1
 74.7
 78.7
 82.1
 84.8
 87.4
 89.0
 90.2
 91.2
 92.2
 93.2
 93.9
 94.5
 95.0
 95.5
 95.9
 96.3
 96.7
 97.0

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED
UNITED PARCEL
SAS
EMIRATES AIRLINES
ABX AIR INC
LUFTHANSA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
SWISS INT'L AIR LINE
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
EL AL
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
NORWEGIAN AIR
ATLAS AIR
AIR CANADA
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
AIR INDIA
CARGOJET AIRWAYS
LOT POLISH

Airline Name

 386,574
 170,358
 147,356
 25,198
 13,592
 12,999
 12,915
 9,357
 9,165
 8,282
 6,421
 6,367
 6,157
 5,009
 4,779
 3,574
 2,751
 2,591
 2,288
 2,225

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending February 2019EWR

Flights (daily) Cities

412.7 87

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 412.7  12
International Passenger Service

 120.4  31

Freighter Service

 0.7  1

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 487.3

 50.1

 9

 28

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsEWR

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

123.1 76@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

535.8 163

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 31,770,251

 1,783,639

 1,600,091

 1,192,026

 530,414

 7,697,526

 1,375,600

Passengers

 545,202

 4,780

 4,556

 8,050

 480

 248,632

 37,861

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 45.5
 65.6
 82.9
 85.9
 87.5
 89.0
 90.5
 91.6
 92.7
 93.7
 94.4
 95.2
 95.9
 96.5
 97.1
 97.5
 97.8
 98.1
 98.4
 98.6

Scheduled
Commuter

 247.9
 164.8

 9
 3

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 58.0
 45.8
 16.6

 3
 26
 2

All Cargo:  Foreign Flag  0.7  1

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 345.3
 67.4

 61
 26

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 7
 4
 4
 7
 7

 31
 16

 5.9
 4.4
 5.0

 39.1
 9.4

 39.9
 19.4


