EWR's total passenger traffic reached a record 3.097 million travelers (+2,899 travelers/+0.1 percent). The international sector's record 914,909 passengers (+14,200 travelers/+1.6 percent) drove all the growth as domestic passenger traffic fell. Carriers grew international seat capacity by 81,374 seats (+7.1 percent). Domestic passenger traffic dipped into negative territory (-0.5 percent/-11,301 passengers). EWR's total freight volume posted its fourth consecutive decline (-2,709 tons/-4.3 percent). Domestic cargo led the fall with a 1,921-ton drop (-4.8 percent). While United posted a 35.3 percent surge (+914 tons), ABX Air, FedEx, UPS, and Mountain Cargo jointly handled 2,714 fewer tons. International cargo fell by 3.4 percent (-788 tons). Though Emirates, Norwegian and FedEx together added 896 tons, UPS, Lufthansa, Air China and Air India together handled 1,589 fewer tons.

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

## THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ FEBRUARY 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month	1	Year-to-d	late	
Current	%	Current	%	

12 M onths Ending
Current %

## **EW**R

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	2,181,667	-0.5	4,469,953	0.9	31,770,251	4.7
International	914,909	1.6	1,978,930	3.1	14,179,296	9.0
Total Revenue Passengers	3,096,576	0.1	6,448,883	1.5	45,949,547	6.0
Non Revenue Passengers	93,655	-2.3	194,241	-0.6	1,309,767	2.1
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	473,930	-2.8	982,163	-1.3	6,974,492	2.1
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	24,250	-4.0	50,983	-1.1	339,448	2.1
International	6,990	-6.3	14,910	-3.5	98,811	4.6
General Aviation	950	-6.1	1,808	-11.0	13,736	-5.7
Total	32,190	-4.6	67,701	-1.9	451,995	2.4
Note:freighter flights included in above	1,704	-5.8	3,974	8.6	23,506	2.5
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	10,352	-3.8	21,929	-1.2	144,081	-0.2
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	40,596	0.9	86,328	3.4	545,202	0.7
International	22,682	-3.4	45,142	-3.0	304,358	3.6
Total	63,278	-0.7	131,470	1.1	849,560	1.7
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	4,771	10.3	10,448	19.9	58,472	3.7
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	180,519	-2.4	381,691	-2.0	2,726,018	-0.9
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	4,873	-31.9	9,045	-26.8	79,692	-12.4
Airport Coach Passengers	30,752	-20.1	63,133	-18.6	559,118	-11.9
Taxis Dispatched	63,353	-1.6	135,286	-0.4	977,625	9.2
Total Air Train Passengers	670,128	-1.2	1,443,551	-0.7	10,990,770	24.8
Paid Air Train Passengers	180,067	4.4	371,366	4.1	2,911,761	6.0
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	490,061	-3.1	1,072,185	-2.2	8,079,009	33.4

	Δir				Panking by Froight Volume							
Airline Ranking by Passengers  Rank Airline Name Domestic Intl						Ranking by Freight Volution Total Cum % Rank Airline Name T						
		Domestic		Intl				-			Tons	Cum%
1	UNITED	21,638,70		8,298,634		,937,337	65.3	1	FEDERAL EX	PRESS	386,574	45.5
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	2,060,11		165,211		,225,330	70.1	2	UNITED		170,358	65.6
3	AMERICAN	2,083,42		0		,083,423	74.7	3	UNITED PAR	CEL	147,356	82.9
4	DELTA	1,741,83		79,582		,821,419	78.7	4	SAS		25,198	85.9
5	SOUTHWEST AIRLINES	1,561,28		0		,561,280	82.1	5	EMIRATES A		13,592	87.5
6	SPIRIT AIRLINES	1,253,80		0		,253,800	84.8	6	ABX AIR INC		12,999	89.0
7	ALASKA AIRLINES	1,187,49		0	1	,187,491	87.4	7	LUFTHANSA		12,915	90.5
8	AIR CANADA		0	757,109		757,109	89.0	8	BRITISH AIR	WAYS	9,357	91.6
9	SAS		0	517,791		517,791	90.2	9	SWISS INT'L	AIR LINE	9,165	92.7
10	LUFTHANSA		0	486,788		486,788	91.2	10	VIRGIN ATLA	ANTIC	8,282	93.7
11	NORWEGIAN AIR		0	471,244		471,244	92.2	11	EL AL		6,421	94.4
12	PORTER AIRLINES		0	419,194		419,194	93.2	12	AIR CHINA IN	NTERNATI	6,367	95.2
13	EMIRATES AIRLINES		0	356,865		356,865	93.9	13	NORWEGIAN	I AIR	6,157	95.9
14	BRITISH AIRWAYS		0	255,492		255,492	94.5	14	ATLAS AIR		5,009	96.5
15	AIR INDIA		0	250,950		250,950	95.0	15	AIR CANADA	1	4,779	97.1
16	EL AL		0	210,159		210,159	95.5	16	AIR PORTUG	AL(TAP)	3,574	97.5
17	AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)		0	196,299		196,299	95.9	17	SOUTHWEST	Γ AIRLINE	2,751	97.8
18	ALLEGIANT AIR	177,81	0	0		177,810	96.3	18	AIR INDIA		2,591	98.1
19	CATHAY PACIFIC		0	167,812		167,812	96.7	19	CARGOJET A	AIRWAYS	2,288	98.4
20	CANAIR		0	167,174		167,174	97.0	20	LOT POLISH		2,225	98.6
	Passengers 8	Freight by N	larket Gr	nun		Passen	ger Den	nograj	ohic Data	ACI ASQ Mo	onthly Surveys; 20	18 Annual
12 M	onth Ending Data		engers	Freig	الكماسم	Business			26.7%	_	in & Destination	
-	MESTIC		1,770,251	545,		Leisure/O Male	tner		73.3% 45.8%	Average a	g Passengers ge	24.7% 44.0
			, ,		<sup>202</sup> [	Female			54.2%			
<b>CANADA</b> 1,783,639 4,780			<b>O&amp;D Pas</b> Private Ca		lode of			senger Resider				
CAR	IBBEAN + BERMUDA		1,600,091	4,	.ววก เ	Drove Rer			37.2% 8.2%	NYC Manhattar	•	66.3% 28.9%
CEN	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERI	CA	1,192,026	8,		Taxi/Limo			22.6%	Brooklyn	'	15.4%
MEX	ICO		530,414		400	Uber/Lyft			13.8%	Queens		4.2%
TRA	NSATLANTIC		7,697,526	248,	622	Bus/Shutt			10.2%	New Jerse	•	11.1%
				•		Rail/Subw	<i>r</i> ay		8.1%		ter & Rockland	10.3% 1.6%
IKA	NSPACIFIC		1,375,600	31,	861					Pennsylva Connectic		0.1%
		nee condina EM	/D					0	- d.d M	-1 D!		
OAG schedules: airlines serving EWR					OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations  Domestic nonstop cities served Flights (daily) Cities							
	estic Passenger Service	Fligh	ts (daily)	Airli			<b>c nonstop</b> vice Provid		served	FII	ghts (daily)	Cities 61
	Scheduled		247.9		9				Regional Airline	•	345.3	
'	Commuter		164.8		3	Service	EXCIUSIVE	ely by F	J		67.4	26
		@Sub-Total	412.7		12					b-Total	412.7	87
	national Passenger Serv	ice						•	ies served			
	Scheduled: USA Flag		58.0		3		vice provid					
1	Scheduled: Foreign Flag		45.8		26		tral Ameri		s Mexico		5.9	7
	Commuter: USA Flag		16.6		2		th Americ	а			4.4	4
		@Sub-Total	120.4		31	Mex	cico				5.0	4
Frei	ghter Service					Can	ada				39.1	7
'	All Cargo: Foreign Flag		0.7		1	Trar	nspacific				9.4	7
'	an Jargo. I oreigit i lag	@Sub-Total				Trar	nsatlantic				39.9	31
		⊌Sub•i Ulai	0.7		1	Car	ribean and	l Bermu	ıda		19.4	16
		)	487.3		9				@Su			

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

50.1

535.8

163

Total number of cities having nonstop services